

**FILED**  
**Court of Appeals**  
**Division II**  
**State of Washington**  
**11/17/2017 10:54 AM**  
N<sup>o</sup>. 50084-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Respondent,

v.

CINDY L. CAULFIELD,  
Appellant.

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Clark County,  
Cause No. 15-1-00944-3  
The Honorable Gregory Gonzalez, Presiding Judge

---

Reed Speir  
WSBA No. 36270  
Attorney for Appellant  
3800 Bridgeport Way W., Ste. A #23  
(253) 722-9767

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| I. REPLY .....   | 1           |
| A. Ms. Caulfield may challenge the lawfulness of her initial seizure on appeal because it was challenged in the trial court.....   | 1           |
| B. Even if this court finds that Ms. Caulfield did not challenge the lawfulness of her initial seizure below, she may challenge it for the first time on appeal because the lawfulness of a warrantless seizure is an issue of constitutional magnitude..... | 2           |
| 1. The lawfulness of the initial seizure of Ms. Caulfield is an issue of constitutional magnitude .....  | 3           |
| 2. The unlawful seizure of Ms. Caulfield is a manifest error .....   | 4           |
| II. CONCLUSION.....  | 8           |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Table of Cases

#### Federal Cases

*Wong Sun v. United States*, 371 U.S. 471, 83 S.Ct. 407, 9  
L.Ed.2d 441 (1963).....5

#### Washington Cases

*State v. Glover*, 116 Wn.2d 509, 806 P.2d 760 (1991).....6

*State v. Kalebaugh*, 179 Wn.App. 414, 318 P.3d 288 (2014),  
*affirmed* 183 Wn.2d 578, 355 P.3d 253 (2015) .....3

*State v. Kalebaugh*, 183 Wn.2d 578, 355 P.3d 253 (2015).....2, 3, 4

*State v. Ladson*, 138 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999) .....5

*State v. McFarland*, 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....3, 4, 6

*State v. Ridgley*, 141 Wn.App. 771, 174 P.3d 105 (2007).....3

#### Other Authorities

RAP 2.5.....2
